Ordinance #2017-58

AN **ORDINANCE** BYTHE MUNICIPALITY OF **PRINCETON** REGULATING **HANDICAPPED** PARKING ON CHESTNUT STREET AND AMENDING THE "CODE OF TOWNSHIP OF PRINCETON, **NEW** JERSEY, 1968" AND "CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF PRINCETON, JERSEY, 1974."

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of Princeton as follows:

Section 1. Section 11-11.1 of the "Code of the Township of Princeton, New Jersey 1968" ("Township Code") establishing designated handicapped parking zones is hereby amended by adding the following new reference to Chestnut Street:

Sec. 11-11.1. Handicapped parking zones.

(a) No person shall park a vehicle in the following designated handicapped parking zones unless said person has been issued a special vehicle identification card, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 39:4-205 by the New Jersey Motor Vehicle Commission:

Chestnut Street. Chestnut Street, East side, from a point one hundred twenty-one feet north of the Spruce Street curbline to a point twenty-two feet northerly, one space.

Section 2. Section 19-23 of the "Code of the Borough of Princeton, New Jersey, 1974" ("Borough Code") establishing designated handicapped parking zones is hereby amended by adding the following <u>new</u> reference to Chestnut:

Sec. 19-23. Nonmetered on-street parking zones.

- (d) Parking time limited to two hours.
- (1) No person shall park a vehicle for longer than two hours at any time between the hours of 8:00 A.M. and 6:00 P.M., Monday through Saturday, upon any of the following streets or parts of streets:

<u>Chestnut Street</u>, east side, from a point 270 feet north of Route NJ 27 (Nassau Street) to Hamilton Avenue, except as permitted in a designated handicapped parking zone.

Section 3. The appropriate signs shall be posted and pavement markings installed to implement the requirements of this Ordinance.

<u>Section 4.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

The purpose of the ordinance is to establish a handicapped parking zone on Chestnut Street in accordance with endorsements from the Princeton Police Department and the Traffic Safety Committee.

I, Delores A. Williams, Deputy Municipal Clerk of Princeton, County of Mercer, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an ordinance adopted by the Mayor and Council of Princeton at its meeting held November 13, 2017.

Delores A. Williams, Deputy Municipal Clerk

Delores a Nedhans